
 
 
 

Economy and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 15 September 2009 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Brian Ellis 
Tel: 0151 691 8491 
e-mail: brianellis@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Regeneration and 

Planning Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 June, 
2009. 
 
 

3. WORK PROGRAMME - SCHEDULE  
 

Public Document Pack



 At its last meeting on 15 June (minute 5) the committee identified the 
following items for scrutiny during the current municipal year: 
 

• Wirral’s response to the recession. 

• Taking forward the Investment Strategy 

• Power and Infrastructure 

• Housing Market Renewal 

• Choice Based Letting 

• Homelessness 
 
and also asked for regular updates on major development schemes. 
 
The Chair has asked that the substantive item of business for this 
meeting is Wirral's response to the recession.  Officers will present 
recommendations to this meeting with regard to the ordering of the 
remaining items on the work programme for future meetings.  
 
 
 

4. RESPONDING TO THE RECESSION (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
5. WIRRAL'S HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL PROGRAMME 2008-11 

END OF YEAR PROGRESS REPORT 2008-09 (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
6. DESTINATION MARKETING - IMPLEMENTATION PLAN UPDATE 

(APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2009) (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
7. APPOINTMENT OF A DELIVERY PARTNER FOR WIRRAL FUEL 

POVERTY INITIATIVES & ENDORSEMENT OF WARM STREETS 
(Pages 29 - 36) 

 
8. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following item contains exempt information. 

  
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the 
relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that 
Act. 
 
 

9. USE OF DELEGATED AUTHORISATION FOR THE ACCEPTANCE 
OF TENDERS (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
10. REGENERATION UPDATE  
 
 Verbal report 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 



 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



����������	�
�����
��������
������	�

��
��������������
�

��������	
����������
�

������� ����������� ��������������

�
� ������������ ����� �������

�������!��
����������
������������
"�#����
�

� ��$$��
%�"����
&�'�$���(�
��#��(�����)��*�����+�
��,�������
�

�
�

	� 	����
������������
������
��������

�
�-$���.����(�������������.�������������*����������*�/����������������
�������������.����������-�������������!����������+����������������-����������
.��������.�0�
�
�-$���.���-���������������������������������*�����������*���!��*��	1��+�
���23�3�.�����&����������������������.���������.����$/��������*�����
.��*��������������.����������-�������$����������������+��������������������������
����������+����.��**��!������!-��0��'�������������������.��-��0�
�
�

�� ��������

�
,�� 4������� �+�  �.� �� ��� ���� ����� ����!-��� ��$-����� ��� -������ �+� ���
�!�������������������!�&����!��23�3�.�����&����������--�����������	1�
������������
��
����3��5�,�������-������$����3�0�
�
�

6� ���������������������
��

�
)������������.����-�����7��+���$�����	�8
8����� �����--����.����9����� ���
�**�������:��;�����0�
��
2����-������$������������������$������������������������.����
��
����3��5�,���
[...]
��-� ��� 3����� $��� +��� ��� *�*�������� �+� +����� *������!� *������ ��� ���
+������-��!� �����43��*-���?��-.��(��������������-�����������������������
���-����!� +����� �**���������� +��� *������!� *�-�������� ������ $������!� ����
�����3�����������������;�
��
��������%�������:����!�
��������%��(��������(�
��������%��-$����!�������
��3����������:����!�
�3�����@�����-�:����!�
�3��������(����(�
�3�����,�����������
�3������#����!���������
��
���� ,������!-��������������������!����+���+�������������������$������������
����.�������������������������+��*���������+���������������������������������+���
������-*�-�������0�
��
�
�
�
��
�

A� ��������
����������

�
����:��=�������������������@���-�������
�
,�� 4*���� ���+� @=����38� 4������� �+� ���*����� &�3���� �*����� �*��� ���
*�����*���������!�����!����+������+����*����������*����������������.��$��!�
-���$��������������������������������&��������+�&����+���%��������)���3������
����&(���������������*���-��<����������3�����3����0�
�
�$��,��'�����#����!��������������������.�������������	����������;��������
#�����!����B�#������%������������.����.���-������"���'�����#���+�������'.�
%��!�����?��������3������,����0��
��

�
�
�

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 1 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

15 SEPTEMBER 2009  

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE/ DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE 

SERVICES 

 
RESPONDING TO THE RECESSION 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines the latest impact of global economic conditions on Wirral’s 

economy, and identifies the steps taken by the Council and its partners to 
respond to the recession through the development of a Recession Plan.  This 
Plan will contain measures to mitigate the impact of the Recession but at the 
same time maintain momentum on our Investment Strategy. 

 
1.2 Members are asked to: 

i.) Note the contents of this economic update  
ii.) Note the development of a Recession Plan, aimed at minimising the 

impact of the recession on Wirral residents and businesses, and planning 
for future recovery.   

 
2. Background 
 
2.1. The key element of responding to the recession is good intelligence. Members 

will be aware that the Council and a range of partners have been meeting 
regularly since January 2009 to gather intelligence and develop responses to 
support Wirral residents and businesses in the current situation.  

 
2.2. Wirral Officers are continuing to measure local impact and collate a range of 

data and indicators. 
 
2.3. In recent months, the Council has held a series of strategic partner meetings to 

ensure a co-ordinated and comprehensive response to the current economic 
climate.  Feedback from partners is being collated in a systematic and co-
ordinated way, including:  

• through monthly meetings between the Council and business leaders; 

• across the Council, through a key officers group; 

• with strategic partners through the LSP; and   

• through a series of wider partnership meetings  
 
2.4. Strong partnership working at an operational level is being supported and 

developed by the WEDS partnership which is receiving regular updates on the 
downturn and partners share organisational intelligence and policy updates. 
Officers are also participating in Merseyside meetings to look at the effects of 
the recession, and agree some co-ordinated responses.  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 2 

2.5. The aim is the development of a Recession Plan based on a robust evidence 
base including key economic indicators as well as qualitative feedback from 
partners about the impact of the recession. This intelligence is then used to 
inform the investment decisions made by Wirral Council and local partners, and 
to aid the design of appropriate interventions. 

 
2.6. The underlying principle of responses is based on good economic intelligence 

and policy, with an understanding of business fundamentals and long term 
strengths. There is a need to ma
[...]
to the Recession 
 
5.1. The Council and its partners continue to meet to agree the best ways to support 

Wirral residents and businesses in the current situation. The interventions 
outlined below detail some of the existing and planned opportunities, developed 
in response to our detailed understanding of the impact.  

 
5.2. Business Support 

Monthly meetings continue between the Council and business leaders. In 
addition - as partners are aware from previous reports - a structured package of 
support to businesses has been developed and launched. This has received 
considerable interest from businesses. Two meetings of the grants panel have 
taken place to decide on applications up to £20,000. To date a number of 
awards have been approved, safeguarding 67 jobs.  

 
In addition, a number of Think Big Grants for amounts in excess of £20,000 
have been awarded. The support awarded to these businesses will result in the 
creation of 96 new jobs.  

 
A special two day event was held at Invest Wirral offices as part of European 
SME week.  Several Wirral based companies made appointments to participate 
in a series of face-to-face meeting with business advisory agencies, such as 
The Manufacturing Institute, Business Link Northwest, National Apprenticeship 
Service, and Wirral Council.  Following the sessions all of the agencies are now 
continuing to work closely with the companies. 

 
Latest information from organisations representing business suggests that 
whilst things were not getting any better, at this stage they did not seem to be 
getting any worse.  The willingness of banks to lend seems to be improving 
slightly.  However, the terms and conditions attached to loans are still more 
onerous than was the case in the past.  Feedback also suggests that there is 
still a significant level of interest in investment despite economic downturn. 

 

Page 9



 6 

5.3. Employment Support 
Key partners (Wirral Council, Jobcentre Plus and the Learning and Skill
[...]
 development of a Recession Plan, aimed at minimising the 

impact of the recession on Wirral residents and businesses, and planning 
for future recovery.   

 
J. WILKIE 
Deputy Chief Executive/ Director of Corporate Services 
 
This report was prepared by Rose Boylan who can be contacted on 691 8037. 
 

 

 

Page 11



 8 

  

P
a

g
e
 1

2



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
SEPTEMBER 15th 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION 
 
WIRRAL’S HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL PROGRAMME 2008-11  
END OF YEAR PROGRESS REPORT 2008-09 

 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Members on the progress of the 

Housing Market Renewal Initiative in Wirral for the period April 2008 to March 2009. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) allocated 

Newheartlands (the Merseyside Housing Market Renewal Pathfinder) a sum of £152 
million for Housing Market Renewal funding from its Pathfinder Programme for the years 
2008 – 2011. Wirral’s indicative share of this allocation is £29.53 million. The allocation 
to Wirral of HMRI funding for 2008-09 was £10.54million. 

 
2.2 The Newheartlands HMRI Business Plan for the 2008-11 programme was approved by 

Cabinet on 4th October 2007. This set out the vision for Wirral’s HMRI Strategy, specific 
housing market renewal objectives, priorities for investment and a range of programme 
scenarios. 

 
2.3 Housing Market Renewal funding for 2008-11 will be complemented by £10,700,000 

Regeneration Capital Programme funding, which is considered as match funding to 
HMRI funds. 

 
2.4 It is anticipated that up to £60 million will be invested in New Build development by the 

Private Sector, Housing Corporation and Registered Social Landlords, in the period 
2008-11. Over £1.5 million will be invested in the programme from Government Warm 
Front to further support housing market renewal. This is also recorded as match funding 
that enhances and adds value to HMRI funding. 

 
2.5 The funding for 2008-11 will allow Wirral to continue its successful HMRI programme. By 

the end of 2008-09, more than 1080 homes had been acquired, 800 homes had been 
cleared using HMRI funding and a number of key strategic sites had been acquired. 942 
homes have been renovated through the use of grant funding or via the Group Repair 
Scheme. The “Living Through Change” programme has helped residents to live through 
large scale change brought about by the Housing Market Renewal programme. It has 
enabled the maintenance of neighbourhood stability, community safety and 
environmental standards in areas of intervention. The programme of Housing Market 
Renewal in Wirral for 2008 - 2011 will complete the clearance programmes in Rock 
Ferry, Tranmere and Egremont and make a major positive difference to local 
communities, through the building of new homes on cleared sites. The main focus of the 
clearance programme for 2008-11 increasingly, will be in North Birkenhead. 

 
 
3.0 THE HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL PROGRAMME 2008-11 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 
3.1 The Housing Market Renewal Programme 2008-11 consists of the following initiatives: 

• Birkenhead Phase 1 Clearance 

• Birkenhead Phase 2 Clearance 

• Rock Ferry (Fiveways) Clearance 

• Tranmere (Church Road ) Clearance 

• Tranmere (Borough Road ) Clearance 

• Wallasey (Woodhall/Royston Avenues)Clearance 

• Strategic site assembly 

• Group Repair Improvements 

• Private Sector Home Improvements 

• Living Through Change 

• Rock Ferry (Sevenoaks) New Build 

• Extra Care Scheme New Build 

• Rock Ferry (Bedford Road) New Build 

• Tranmere (Church Road ) New Build 

• Tranmere (Holt Hill) New Build 

• Tranmere (Southwick Road ) New Build 

• Wallasey (Woodhall/Royston Avenues)New Build 

• Wallasey (Stringhey Road)New Build 

• Staffing and Resources 
 
3.2 The following sections of the report set out the detail of progress on each
[...]
 SH4 of the Unitary Development Plan. Other uses will be 
considered against UDP Policy HS15. 

  
16.0 ANTI – POVERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
16.1 None arising from this report. 
 
17.0 SOCIAL INCLUSION IMPLICATIONS 
 
17.1 None arising from this report. 
 
18.0 LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
18.1 The HMRI areas are within the following Wards: Bidston and St James; Birkenhead and 

Tranmere; Rock Ferry, Seacombe; Liscard, Claughton, Oxton and Bromborough. 
 
19.0 HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
19.1 There will be Human Rights implications under Article 8 and Article 1 of the first protocol, 

both of which concern the protection of private property. Article 8 of the convention on 
Human Rights requires a Local Authority to respect a person’s home. A Local Authority 
may only affect a person’s right to respect for his home if it is necessary, e.g. in the 
interests of economic wellbeing, for the prevention of crime or the protection of health. 

Page 19



Having access to a decent home is a basic human right to which HMRI contributes 
significantly. 

 
20.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
20.1 North Birkenhead Framework for Regeneration, Tranmere (Church Road) Masterplan, 

Rock Ferry (Fiveways) Masterplan, Strategy for Inner Wirral 2004-14, Wirral’s Housing 
Market Renewal Programme 2008-11. 

 
21.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
21.1 Members note the progress of the Housing Market Renewal Initiative in Wirral in the 

period April 2008 to Mar 2009. 
 
 Alan Stennard 
 Director of Regeneration 

 
 

 This report was prepared by Lynn Ireland, HMRI Policy and Performance Manager who 
can be contacted on 691 8102. 

Page 20



 1 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
15 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE / DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

DESTINATION MARKETING - IMPLEMENTATION PLAN UPDATE  
(APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2009) 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This progress report, updates Members on the activities of the Destination Marketing Office (DMO), 
and highlights the support being provided to Wirral’s business community, to help them through the 
current national economic downturn. The Destination Marketing Implementation Plan, in place to help 
these same businesses, has the full support of the Wirral Tourism Business Network; links directly to 
the annual Destination Management Plan delivered by The Mersey Partnership (ie Merseyside’s 
Tourism Board), and follows the Northwest Development Agency (NWDA) strategy objectives. This 
strategic approach has been taken to market Wirral Peninsula’s tourism and investment offer more 
effectively, help local businesses increase trade by attracting more spend and visitors to the Borough, 
and ultimately encourage long-term economic sustainability. Members are requested to note and 
support the request to Cabinet, to underwrite £300,000 of European Regional Development Funds, 
from the Council’s Matched Funding Budget and Reserve, so that the Wirral element of the “Partners 
for Tourism Growth” project (ie July 2009 to June 2012) can be delivered successfully. 

 
1. Wirral Tourism Business Network (WTBN) 
 

 The Council’s DMO continues to support the activities of the WTBN, which is made up of over 250 
stakeholders, and is currently assisting a number of individual tourism businesses with marketing, 
training and funding opportunities. This is being delivered in partnership with the Council’s Strategic 
Development Division, The Mersey Partnership (TMP) and the Mersey Rural Leader (ie a new and 
active partnership supporting businesses within the rural economy).  
 
 Members are asked to note that the DMO has been working closely with TMP, and the other 
Merseyside boroughs, to develop a joint three-year “Partners for Tourism Growth” project for 
European funds (ie July 2009 to June 2012), to help businesses through the current national economic 
downturn. The Wirral element of the project, now secured from the NWDA’s operational programme, is 
comprised of three elements (ie “Play, Eat and Stay in Wirral” marketing campaigns to directly support 
tourism businesses, two new events and visitor research). The events are a new Wirral Golf Classic 
(ie a golf event specialist is currently being procured to deliver the Classic in the autumn of 2010), and 
a new Christmas Gourmet Fair in Port Sunlight. This will also to be delivered in 2010, by the Port 
Sunlight Village Trust, and the experts behind the Wirral Food and Drink Festival. If successful, all of 
these activities will directly help local tourism businesses better market their services to potential and 
existing visitors. A Cabinet report, approved on the 28 May 2009, highlights the total cost of the Wirral 
element of the three year project to be £600,000, of which £300,000 is European Regional 
Development Funds (ERDF), matched against £300,000 from the Council’s existing budget (ie DMO 
staff time and marketing budget). Members are asked to note a further Cabinet report is currently 
being drafted to underwrite the total cost of the project from the Council’s Matched Funding Budget 
and Reserve.  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 2 

 The WTBN is comprised of six Partnerships including Golf, Chaired by the Royal Liverpool Golf 
Club Secretary, David Cromie. This new Partnership is helping to strengthen the existing WTBN, 
which includes the accommodation, attractions, coast, history and heritage, and quality food sectors, 
as well as help steer the planned Wirral Golf Classic mentioned above. In addition, the WTBN 
received a record 11 nominations at this year’s sub-regional TMP Tourism Awards gala at the BT 
Convention Centre in Liverpool. The Network and Partnerships are currently free to join; however this 
is currently being evaluated. All are in place to increase visitors and related spend in the Borough.  
 

2. Intelligence Led  
 

 Investment Market Intelligence and Campaign Activity 
 
Market research experts, Ipsos MORI have been procured to undertake
[...]
erwrite the 
£300,000 of European Regional Development Funds, from the Council’s Matched Funding 
Budget and Reserve, so that the Wirral element of the “Partners for Tourism Growth” project 
(ie July 2009 to June 2012) can be delivered successfully despite the current  economic 
crisis. 

ii) Note and support the contents of this progress report. 

 

J. WILKIE 

Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Corporate Services 

 

This report has been prepared by Emma Degg, Head of Tourism and Marketing, within the Corporate 
Services Department, and she can be contacted on 691 8688. 

 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
15 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION 
 
APPOINTMENT OF A DELIVERY PARTNER FOR WIRRAL FUEL POVERTY 
INITIATIVES & ENDORSEMENT OF WARM STREETS 
 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is: 
 

• to advise Members of the Director of Regeneration’s decision, under delegated 
authority, to accept the tender by Energy Projects Plus to deliver the two main fuel 
poverty prevention initiatives in Wirral; and 

• to seek Member’s endorsement of “Warm Streets” – a new initiative to increase take-
up of cavity wall and loft insulation in parts of the Borough not targeted by the existing 
fuel poverty prevention initiatives.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Wirral Council has a strong track record of providing affordable warmth and energy 

efficiency solutions for residents in the Borough. The first Wirral Affordable Warmth 
Strategy was published in 2004 and was reviewed in 2008, committing the Council to 
assist in the eradication of fuel poverty in line with Government targets. The Strategy 
provides a framework and direction for the Council and its partners until 2010 and has 
identified the need to continue the provision of fuel poverty prevention initiatives and to 
promote them to households in an area-based, co-ordin
[...]
 
14.3 Warm Streets – will target areas of Moreton West & Saughall Massie, Hoylake & Meols, 

West Kirby & Thurstaston, Greasby, Frankby & Irby, Pensby & Thingwall, Heswall, 
Clatterbridge, Bromborough, Bebington and Wallasey. 

 
15.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
15.1 Cabinet Report, “Proposed Triangles Group Repair Scheme, Birkenhead”, 8th September 

2004, Item 11.  
 
15.2 Public Sector Quality Price Model, accepted under delegated authority. 
 
15.3 “Energy Efficiency in Private Homes – Wirral Council”, report by Apex Carbon Solutions 

Ltd, 2nd July 2009. 
 
16.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
16.1 That Members note the appointment, through delegated authority, of a delivery partner 

for “CosyHomes” and “Warmer Wirral”. 
 
 
 Alan Stennard 
 Director of Regeneration 
 
 
 

This report was prepared by Ed Kingsley who can be contacted on 691 8243. 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 RESPONDING TO THE RECESSION
	5 WIRRAL'S HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL PROGRAMME 2008-11 END OF YEAR PROGRESS REPORT 2008-09
	6 DESTINATION MARKETING - IMPLEMENTATION PLAN UPDATE (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2009)
	7 APPOINTMENT OF A DELIVERY PARTNER FOR WIRRAL FUEL POVERTY INITIATIVES & ENDORSEMENT OF WARM STREETS
	9 USE OF DELEGATED AUTHORISATION FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF TENDERS



Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 15 September 2009 

 
Present: Councillor J Hale (Chair) 

 
 Councillors AR McLachlan 

A Jennings 
P Johnson 
K Wood 
RL Abbey 
 

B Kenny 
S Niblock 
A Taylor 
G Ellis (In place of A 
Pritchard) 
 

Apologies Councillors  A Pritchard 
 

  

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
Councillor A McLachlan declared a personal interest in respect of minute 12 (Wirral’s 
Housing Market Renewal Programme) by virtue of schemes for the renovation of 
properties within her ward. 
 
Councillor B Kenny declared a personal interest in respect of minute 12 (Wirral’s 
Housing Market Renewal Programme) by virtue of schemes for the renovation of 
properties within his ward. 
 
Councillor S Niblock declared a prejudicial interest in respect of minute 12 (Wirral’s 
Housing Market Renewal Programme) by virtue of his mother’s property being 
located within the programme area. He also declared a personal interest in respect of 
the following matters: 
 
- minute 11 (Responding to the Recession) by virtue of his interest in Wirral CAB 
 
- minute 14 (Appointment of a Delivery Partner for Wirral Fuel Poverty Initiatives) by 
virtue of his membership of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Authority 
 
Councillor G Ellis declared a personal interest in minute 14 (Appointment of a 
Delivery Partner for Wirral Fuel Poverty Initiatives) by virtue of his membership of 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Authority. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement.  No such declarations were made. 
 



 
  
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the Economy and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 June, 2009 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be received. 
 
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME - SCHEDULE  
 
Further to minute 5 (15/6/09) when the committee identified the issues for scrutiny 
during the current municipal year, the Chair had asked that the substantive item of 
business for this meeting should be Wirral’s response to the recession (see minute 
11 post). 
 
The Directors of Economy and Regeneration and of Corporate Services presented 
their recommendations to the committee with regard to the proposed work 
programme for future meetings. 
 
Resolved – That the proposed work programme, as now amended , be agreed. 
 

11 RESPONDING TO THE RECESSION  
 
The Director of Corporate Services provided a summary update on the impact of the 
current recession on Wirral’s economy and identified the steps taken by the Council 
to support Wirral residents and businesses in the current situation. 
 
The Director responded to questions from members relating to: 
 

- conclusions on the general state of the local economy drawn from key 
indicators; 

- current business conditions 
- business finance 
- the housing market 
- the impact on council services 
- business sustainability and protection of the existing employment base 
- business support interventions and future plans 
- a range of employment  issues including co-ordination of activities with key 

partners, the impact on young people in accessing education and training to 
secure future employment,  the apprenticeship scheme, and the development 
of a Future Jobs Fund proposal 

- the impact on the voluntary sector due to budget restraints 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
  

 
 



12 WIRRAL'S HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL PROGRAMME 2008-11 END OF 
YEAR PROGRESS REPORT 2008-09  
 
The Director of Regeneration reported upon the progress of the Housing Market 
Renewal Initiative in Wirral for the period April 2008 to March 2009.  Of the total 
allocation to Newheartlands of £152 m for 2008/2011,  Wirral's share was £29.53m, 
which was matched by £10.7m Regeneration Capital Programme funding and some 
£60m invested by the private sector, Housing Corporation and Registered Social 
Landlords (RSL's).  The funding had allowed Wirral to continue its successful HMRI 
programme which, by the end of 2008/2009 had enabled more than 1080 homes to 
be acquired, 800 homes cleared and a number of key strategic sites to be 
assembled. He also reported that 942 homes had been renovated through the use of 
grant funding or via the Group Repair Scheme and the “Living Through Change” 
programme had helped residents to live through large scale change brought about by 
the HMRI programme. It had enabled the maintenance of neighbourhood stability, 
community safety and environmental standards in areas of acquisition and clearance. 
 
The Director reported that the HMRI programme for 2008 - 2011 would complete the 
clearance programmes in Rock Ferry, Tranmere and Egremont and make a major 
positive difference to local communities, through the building of new homes on 
cleared sites. The main focus of the clearance programme for 2008-11 would be in 
North Birkenhead.   He reported upon progress on each of the initiatives contained 
within the 2008/2011 programme, and provided details of target and actual funding 
used in the period April 2008 to March 2009.  
 
Resolved – That the committee note the progress of the Housing Market Renewal 
Initiative in Wirral in the period April 2008 to Mar 2009. 
 
 

13 DESTINATION MARKETING - IMPLEMENTATION PLAN UPDATE (APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2009)  
 
The Director of Corporate Services presented a progress report on the tourism 
element of the Destination Marketing Office (DMO) for the period April to September, 
2009  highlighting the support being provided to Wirral’s business community , to 
help them through the current economic downturn. 
 
He reported that a more strategic approach that had been taken, to help local tourism 
businesses sustain and increase trade, during the current national economic 
downturn. In line with this approach, the Destination Marketing Office (DMO) had 
been working closely with The Mersey Partnership (TMP) and the other Merseyside 
boroughs, to develop a joint three-year “Partners for Tourism Growth” project for 
European funds. The Wirral element of the project, now secured from the NWDA’s 
operational programme, comprised of three elements (“Play, Eat and Stay in Wirral” 
marketing campaigns to directly support tourism businesses, two new events and 
visitor research). The events included a new Wirral Golf Classic in the autumn of 
2010, and a new Christmas Gourmet Fair in Port Sunlight, also to be delivered in 
2010.  If  successful, all of these activities would directly help local tourism 
businesses better market their services to potential and existing visitors. The Wirral 
element of the bid, from the Northwest Development Agency’s (NWDA) operational 
programme, would directly help local tourism businesses market their products and 
services to potential and existing visitors, more effectively and efficiently. 



 
The Director reported that the total cost of the Wirral element of the three year project 
would be £600,000, of which £300,000 was a European Regional Development Fund 
(ERDF) grant, matched against £300,000 from the Council’s existing budget (i.e. 
DMO staff time and the marketing budget). 
 
Members expressed their concern regarding the request for the council to underwrite 
the risk associated with the “Partners for Tourism Growth” project and asked for a 
further report providing a detailed breakdown of costs between the three components 
of the project and the expected outputs. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1)  That the committee note the contents of this report.   
 
(2)  (8:0) (2absts) That a further report detailing the costs between the three 
components of the “Partners for Tourism Growth” project and the expected outputs 
be circulated to members for their comments and that final approval of the 
recommendation be delegated to the Chair and party spokespersons. 
 
 

14 APPOINTMENT OF A DELIVERY PARTNER FOR WIRRAL FUEL POVERTY 
INITIATIVES & ENDORSEMENT OF WARM STREETS  
 
The Director of Regeneration submitted a report concerning (i) his decision, under 
delegated authority, to accept the tender by Energy Projects Plus to deliver the two 
main fuel poverty prevention initiatives in Wirral; and (ii) seeking  endorsement of 
“Warm Streets” – a new initiative to increase take-up of cavity wall and loft insulation 
in parts of the Borough not targeted by the existing fuel poverty prevention initiatives.  
 
Resolved – That the committee note the appointment, under delegated authority, of a 
delivery partner for “CosyHomes” and “Warmer Wirral”. 
 
 
 

15 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that 
Act. 
 

16 USE OF DELEGATED AUTHORISATION FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF TENDERS  
 
The Director of Regeneration reported concerning the acceptance of the following 
tenders under his delegated authority: 
 

• Internal and external refurbishment of 23, 28, 49, 50, 57 & 61 Palatine Road 
Seacombe in connection with the HOUSED (Home Ownership Using 
Sustainable Empty Dwellings) Scheme; which is delivered by the Empty 



Property Team (Housing Standards Team).  Contract awarded to Whitfield & 
Brown (Developments) Ltd. 

 

• Integrated Regeneration Study for Birkenhead and Wirral Waters.  Contract 
awarded to GVA Grimley.   

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

17 REGENERATION UPDATE  
 
The Director of Regeneration provided an update on major development schemes 
within the borough. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

18 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
2009/10 Quarter One Performance and Financial Review 
 
In accordance with the new procedure for the reporting of performance information, D 
Ball explained that the above report was now available on the internet Library pages 
for the Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  He  gave a 
presentation comprising an overall performance commentary and summary, and 
identifying key performance issues, key risks, and key financial issues. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 


